

Provider Notice

To: All Network Providers
From: Jessica Yasher, Director of Operations
Date: November 4, 2025
Subject: AD 25 118 ICD 10 Codes

This Provider Notice serves as a reminder to all providers on how to stay up to date on ICD 10 changes.

It is a provider's responsibility to keep up to date on changes in ICD 10 codes. Providers can use two websites to ensure that the most up to date ICD codes are being used for submitting claims.

1. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services website, <https://www.cms.gov/medicare/coding-billing/icd-10-codes>. This page will outline any recent or upcoming changes. Providers have the option to sign up for [email updates](#).
2. CDC's ICD 10 files website, <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/icd/icd-10-cm/files.html>. On the right side of the screen there are materials that may be downloaded which outline each year's release.

Providers should be aware that changes and updates are typically effective on October 1st each year, but there could be interim updates as well.

Please let your Account Executive know if you have any questions.

cc: Lisa Hanzel, PerformCare
Scott Suhring, Capital Area Behavioral Health Collaborative
Missy Wileman, Tuscarora Managed Care Alliance
PerformCare Account Executives